SEP 20 '21 PH5:53

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE COUNTY OF UNION, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE NUMBER O-21-16

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE TOWNSHIP CODE AT CHAPTER 291 ARTICLE IV (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC) § 26 (ONE-WAY STREETS) OF THE "REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE

WHEREAS, the Township has considered the implementation of certain amendments to the Township Code in order to maximize accessibility and safety on public streets, and address any and all concerns stemming from the flow upon and in the streets; and

WHEREAS, the Township has accordingly determined that the traffic on certain streets be designated as one-way streets in the direction indicated. Parking on those streets will be permitted on the sides indicated; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Township Council of the Township of Hillside, County of Union, State of New Jersey, as follows:

 Section 26 Chapter 291 of the "Revised General Ordinance of the Township of Hillside, The Following described streets or parts of streets are hereby designated as one-way streets in the direction indicated. Parking on these streets will be permitted on the sides indicated below and is hereby amended to include and read:

Hiawatha Avenue:

-Direction of Travel: North

-Limits from Hillside Avenue to Itaska Street

-Parking permitted: Both

AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all provisions of the Township of Hillside Code that are inconsistent with the provisions of this ordinance are repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

2. Severability. Each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase of this Ordinance is declared to be an independent section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase. If any portion of this Ordinance, or its application to any person or circumstances, shall be adjudged or otherwise determined to be invalid, unconstitutional, void, or ineffective for any cause or reason, such determination shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Ordinance, and the application of such remaining provisions shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect, and to this end, the provisions of this Ordinance are severable.

3. Conflicts. This Ordinance is not meant to repeal any provisions of the Code, other than those specified herein above, but to add to its requirements, and all Ordinances or parts thereof inconsistent or in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are repealed only to the extent of such inconsistency or conflict.

This Ordinance shall take effect on October 1, 2021 after final passage and publication as provided by law.

*All additions are denoted by underlines and excisions are denoted by strikethroughs

MOTION	SECOND	NAME	YEAS	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	EXCUSED
	1	DeAugustine	x				
		Epps	x				
x		Hyatt		x			
		Mobley				-	x
		Mondella					x
	х	Cook, CVP	x				
		Freedman, CP	x				

Introduction and First Reading: August 10, 2021

Public Hearing: August 31, 2021

MOTION	SECOND	NAME	YEAS	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	EXCUSED
	х	DeAugustine	х				
		Epps			x		
		Hyatt		x			
		Mobley	x				
		Mondella	x				
x		Cook, CVP	x				
		Freedman, CP	x				

nal Read	ling and A	doption: Augus	st 31, 202	1		EP 20 '21 PM5:58	
MOTION	SECOND	NAME	YEAS	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	EXCUSED
x		DeAugustine	x				
		Epps			x		
		Hyatt		x			
		Mobley	x				
		Mondella	x				
	x	Cook, CVP	x				
		Freedman, CP	x				

atesh

Gerald Pateesh Freedman, Council President

ATTEST:

Berevell

Beverly Harris, Acting Township Clerk

Approved:

Dahlia O. Vertreese, Mayor

9/20/2021

Vetoed:

Returned to the Township Clerk with the following statement of objections:

tooly police elept S (J) ith reques has 1000 mpleted and there is evidence Vis completed study This SUCh hanne and unwarrated. DN 1 3 restore 8

TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE **RESOLUTION R-21-194**

RESOLUTION OVERRIDING THE MAYOR'S VETO OF ORDINANCE ENTITLED ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE TOWNSHIP CODE AT CHAPTER 291 ARTICLE IV (VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC) § 26 (ONE-WAY STREETS) OF THE **"REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE TOWNSHIP OF HILLSIDE": O-21-16**

WHEREAS, an ordinance entitled Ordinance Amending The Township of Hillside Township Code at Chapter 291 Article Iv (Vehicles And Traffic) § 26 (One-Way Streets) of the "Revised General Ordinances of the Township of Hillside" designated as ORDINANCE NUMBER 0-21-16 was introduced on August 10, 2021 and approved on August 31, 2021 by the Township Council of the Township of Hillside; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:69A -41, the Mayor of the Township of Hillside may veto an ordinance approved by the Township Council by returning same to the Township Clerk within ten (10) days of the presentation of the ordinance to the mayor; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor of the Township of Hillside has returned Ordinance No. O-21-16 to the Township Clerk on September 20, 2021 within the time period required by statute and accompanied by her notice of rejection of same; and

WHEREAS, the Township Council of the Township of Hillside, upon reconsideration thereof, seeks and hereby resolves to override the Mayor's veto of Ordinance No. O-21-16 pursuant to the authority granted thereto under N.J.S.A. 40:69A-41; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Council of the Township of Hillside, County of Union, State of New Jersey, does hereby override the veto of Ordinance No.: O-21-16 by the Mayor of the Township of Hillside to the authority granted to the Township Council under N.J.S.A. 40:69A-41.

resident

ATTEST:

I, Beverly Harris, Acting Township Clerk of the Township of Hillside, County of Union, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Township Council at a meeting duly held on, October 5, 2021.

Bevercey Harris, Acting Township Clerk

MOTION	SECOND	NAME	YEAS	NAYS	ABSTAIN	ABSENT	EXCUSED
	X	DeAugustine	X				
		Epps		X			
		Hyatt		X			
		Mobley	X				
		Mondella	X				
х		Cook, CVP	x				
		Freedman, CP	X		10		